I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Leader April 10, 1900, and in the Iowa State Register April 12, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.

#### CHAPTER 157.

#### STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY.

S. F. 58.

AN ACT appropriating money to the state historical society of Iowa.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Amount appropriated—how drawn. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds, not otherwise appropriated, from the state treasury to the state historical society of Iowa for the ensuing biennial period, to be drawn in quarterly installments, the sum of two thousand dollars for publication of documentary material in history of Iowa continued; for binding of reports, pamphlets, and documents received on exchange from other historical societies; for binding of newspaper files and of copies of historical record; and for daily opening of the library to students and investigators.

Approved March 15, 1900.

## CHAPTER 158.

## BENEDICT HOME AT DES MOINES, IOWA.

S. F. 126.

AN ACT making an appropriation for Benedict home at Des Moines, Iowa.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Amount appropriated—how drawn. There is hereby appropriated for the support of Benedict home, at Des Moines, Iowa, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00), or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be expended as directed by the executive council; provided that not more than one-half the amount herein appropriated shall be drawn during the first half of the biennial period.
- SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 5, 1900.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, April 6, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.

# CHAPTER 159.

#### ADDITIONAL EMPLOYES OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

9. F. 1**2** 

AN ACT to appropriate thirty-five hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to pay the additional employes of the general assembly.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Amount appropriated—how drawn. That there is hereby appropriated, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of thirty-five hundred dollars to pay additional employes of the general assembly; and the state auditor is hereby authorized to draw warrants against the same in favor of the persons and in the

amounts certified to by the president of the senate and the speaker of the

house, and the state treasurer is authorized to pay such warrants.

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved January 19, 1900.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader January 20, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 160.

## EXPENSES OF THE INAUGURAL CEREMONIES.

S. F. 163.

AN ACT appropriating money to defray the expenses of the inauguration ceremonies. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Amount appropriated—how drawn. There is hereby appropriated, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five hundred and four and ninety-hundredths dollars (\$504.90), or so much thereof as may be necessary, to pay expenses incurred on account of the inauguration ceremonies. Warrants shall be drawn upon the treasurer for the sum herein appropriated in favor of the adjutant-general, upon filing of vouchers therefor with the auditor of state.

SEC. 2. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved February 24, 1900.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader February 27, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.

# CHAPTER 161.

#### SUPREME COURT CONTINGENT FUND.

B. F. 18.

AN ACT appropriating the sum of one thousand four hundred and forty dollars (\$1440.00) to the supreme court contingent fund.

WHEREAS, by joint resolution No. 5, adopted by the Twenty-seventh General Assembly, one employe for the supreme court rooms, known as a bailiff, and who was also to act as janitor and messenger, at salary of seven hundred and twenty dollars (\$720.00) per annum, was authorized; and

WHEREAS, through mistake and inadvertence chapter 131 of the acts of the said general assembly, making appropriations for the payment of the employes authorized by the aforesaid joint resolution, failed to include an appropriation, to-wit: the salary of the said bailiff; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid bailiff has been paid for his services out of the

supreme court contingent fund; and

WHEREAS, the said supreme court contingent fund has long since been exhausted, and the members of that court have been compelled to expend their individual funds for the use of the state; therefore,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Amount appropriated. That there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the